

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 18951 OF 2025
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 36404 OF 2024

TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by
TALLE SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date: 2025.08.02
12:10:31 +0530

Sapat International Pvt Ltd ... Applicant/Plaintiff

Versus

Niravi Consumer LLP & Ors. ... Defendants

Mr. Prabhakar M. Jadhav for Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr. Alankar Kirpekar, Adv. Chinmay Pagedar, Adv. Rajas Panandikar & Adv. Ayush Tiwari i/by Shekhar Bhagat for the Defendants.

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : July 31, 2025.

P. C. :

1. Learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants submits that by order of 28th January, 2025 the submission made was that the Defendant shall not use the mark 'Sapat' in respect of Class 30. He submits that the Defendants are not using the mark 'Sapat' in respect of Class 30 but in respect of Class 3 and 5.
2. Learned Counsel appearing for the Plaintiff seeks time to take appropriate instructions in that regard.
3. Stand over to **7th August, 2025**. Replies and the pleadings be completed before the next date.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]